
Act 409 of the 1987 Regular Session 
 
     Act 409                                                         HB1654 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 13(a) OF ACT 280 OF 1937, AS AMENDED 
       [ARK. STAT. 75-315(a)], TO ALLOW FOR EITHER PARENT TO SIGN 
       FOR FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR DRIVER'S LICENSE OF A MINOR; 
       AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Subsection (a) of Section 13 of Act 280 of 1937, as amended, 
the same being Arkansas Statute 75-315(a), is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
     "(a)  The original application of any person under the age of eighteen 
(18) years for an instruction permit, operator's license, motor driven cycle 
or motorcycle license, shall be signed and verified before a person 
authorized to administer oaths by either the father or mother of applicant, if 
either is living or has custody, or in the event neither parent is living then 
by the person or guardian having such custody or by an employer of such minor, 
or in the event there is no guardian or employer then by any other responsible 
person who is willing to assume the obligations imposed under this Act upon a 
person signing the application of a minor.  For purposes of this Act, duly 
authorized agents of the Commissioner of Revenues shall be authorized to 
administer oaths without charge." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
          APPROVED: 3/25/87 
 
                                  _____________ 
 


